Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,651 – 5,651
Trade and other receivables – 1,675 1,675
Financial liability
Intra-group payables* – (62,103) (62,103)

Net currency exposure 5,651 (60,428) (54,777)

At 31 December 2020
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,639 – 5,639
Trade and other receivables – 415 415
Financial liability
Intra-group payables* – (56,733) (56,733)

Net currency exposure 5,639 (56,318) (50,679)

* Foreign currency intra-group receivables and payables that do not form part of the net investment in a foreign operation are included in
the sensitivity analysis for currency risk because even though these intra-group receivables and payables are eliminated in the consolidated
statement of financial position, the effect on the profit or loss from their foreign currency translation is not fully eliminated.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

If the USD changes against IDR or IDR changes against SGD by 3% as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 respectively
with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial liabilities/
assets that are exposed to currency risk will be as follows:

 Increase/(Decrease)
2021 2020

Profit before
taxation Equity

Profit before
taxation Equity

The Group S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

United States dollar
– strengthened 3% (2020 – 3%) 170 170 169 169
– weakened 3% (2020 – 3%) (170) (170) (169) (169)

Indonesia Rupiah
– strengthened 3% (2020 – 3%) 1,813 1,813 1,690 1,690
– weakened 3% (2020 – 3%) (1,813) (1,813) (1,690) (1,690)

The currency risk is minimal at the Company level as the balances are mainly denominated in SGD, which is the
functional currency of the Company.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021   MOYA HOLDINGS ASIA LIMITED
135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

28 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

28.2 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument

[…]

Fixed deposits 22,389 – – – – – 22,389
Restricted fixed deposits 5,221 – – – – – 5,221
Bank borrowings (67,052) (17,446) (18,827) (19,980) (23,873) (40,512) (187,690)

(39,442) (17,446) (18,827) (19,980) (23,873) (40,512) (160,080)

At 31 December 2020
Floating rate
Fixed deposits 18,478 – – – – – 18,478
Restricted fixed deposits 5,167 – – – – – 5,167
Bank borrowings (55,863) (66,329) (17,240) (18,627) (19,773) (55,199) (233,031)

(32,218) (66,329) (17,240) (18,627) (19,773) (55,199) (209,386)

Interest on financial instruments subject to floating interest rates is contractually repriced at intervals of less than
6 months. The other financial instruments of the Group and the Company that are not included in the above
table are not subject to interest rate risks.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the end of reporting period and on the assumption that the change took place at the beginning of
the financial year and is held constant throughout the reporting period. The magnitude represents management’s
assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic conditions.

 Increase/(Decrease)
2021 2020

Profit (loss)
after

taxation Equity

Profit (loss)
after

taxation Equity
The Group S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Interest rate
– decreased by 1% per annum 1,248 1,248 1,633 1,633
– increased by 1% per annum (1,248) (1,248) (1,633) (1,633)

MOYA HOLDINGS ASIA LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2021
136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

28 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

28.2 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks (continued)

The financial assets arising from service concession arrangements is not subjected to interest rate risk. These
assets are carried at amortised costs using the effective interest method.

(i) Interest risk management

(ii) Interest rate benchmark reform

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the